
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Monday, 22nd July, 2019 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman)
Brian Donnelly (Vice-Chairman)
Roy Cornell
Michael Croker
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Nigel Jupp
Lynn Lambert
Richard Landeryou

Tim Lloyd
Louise Potter
Josh Potts
Jack Saheid
David Skipp
Ian Stannard

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes 3 - 10

To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 3rd June 2019 and 
18th March 2019 (extraordinary meeting)
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Further information on the reasons given for planning extensions
The Head of Development will address queries from the Committee.

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


6.  Procedures relating to the business of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
The Committee is requested to consider the following procedures relating to 
committee business:

1.  Motions to amend or change the committee structure;

2. Proposals to alter or change the membership or remit of the committee, 
task and finish groups or any other membership arrangements; and;

3. Relations / involvement with members of the public and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

It is proposed that the Committee should agree that any member of Overview 
and Scrutiny wishing to engage in actions 1 to 3 should present a proposal in 
writing to be included in the agenda of the next committee meeting.  Members 
will debate the proposal for decision.

7.  Government Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government

To receive a presentation by the Chairman on the Government’s 
statutory guidance for councils and combined authorities regarding 
Overview and Scrutiny published in May 2019.

8.  Report on the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and 
Performance

11 - 46

To a receive a report on the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and 
Performance.

9.  Cabinet Forward Plan 47 - 54

To note the Cabinet Forward Plan.

10.  Work Programme 2019/20 55 - 70

To review the work programme and the suggestions that have been received 
for inclusion.

11.  Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 71 - 78

To receive the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report. 

12.  Crime & Disorder Annual Update 79 - 86

To receive a report from the Health & Community Safety Partnership Manager



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
18 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Toni Bradnum, Paul Clarke, Matthew French, 
Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, Brian O'Connell, Kate Rowbottom and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd
Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Billy Greening, Nigel Jupp and 

Ben Staines

Also Present: Councillor: Tricia Youtan

SO/65  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th January 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SO/66  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SO/67  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed the new Scrutiny and Committee Support Officer.

SO/68  PROPOS
[...]
 to the affordable housing company.

RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be advised that this Committee is of the view that none of the sites 
identified needed to be offered to the affordable housing company.   

SO/71  URGENT BUSINESS

It was agreed that as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 25th 
March is the last one this season, the previous Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Support Officer would be invited at the start of the meeting so that 
Members could express their thanks for her work.  

The meeting closed at 5.15 pm having commenced at 4.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 4



1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillors: Roy Cornell, Michael Croker, Leonard Crosbie, 
Brian Donnelly, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Louise Potter, Josh Potts, 
Jack Saheid, David Skipp, Ian Stannard and Kate Rowbottom

Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd

Also Present: Councillor Kate Rowbottom (part)
Councillor Ruth Fletcher

SO/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

The Council Chairman Rowbottom took the chair for the election of a new 
Chairman for Overview and Scrutiny.  Councillor Crosbie was nominated by 
Councillor Skipp and seconded by Councillor Potter.  There were no other 
nominations and Councillor Crosbie was duly elected as Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the municipal year 2019-20.  Councillor 
Rowbottom left and Councillor Crosbie took the Chair.  

SO/2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN

Councillor Donnelly was nominated as Vice Chairman by Councillor Lambert 
and seconded by Councillor Cornell.  There were no other nominations and 
Councillor Donnelly was duly elected as Vice-Chairman.

SO/3  TO APPROVE THE TIME OF THE MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR 
THE NEXT YEAR

The Chairman asked Councillors whether they were happy with the 5.30pm 
start time for Overview and Scrutiny meetings and they unanimously confirmed 
that they were.  

RESOLVED

Overview and Scrutiny meetings would continue to start at 5.30pm for the 
duration of the Council year.

SO/4  MINUTES

The Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting from 25th March were 
agreed to be an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman.

Page 5



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 June 2019

2

SO/5  DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS

Councillor Jupp declared that he was a West Sussex County Councillor for 
Southwater and Nuthurst and asked this be recorded for all meetings for the 
next year.

SO/6  ANNOUNCEMENTS

Councillor Donnelly thanked the Officers present for organising the Overview 
and Scrutiny training for Councillors which had taken place on 23rd May 2019.  

SO/7  CONFIRM MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKING GROUPS

Councillor Donnelly questioned whether working groups were the most effective 
method of carrying out reviews of issues on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  He cited the new Scrutiny Guidance from the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) which stated that task and finish 
groups were the most effective method of carrying out both short reviews and 
longer term reviews.  It was agreed to revisit the issue at agenda item 12.  

SO/8  INFORMATION ABOUT PLANNING EXTENSIONS

Councillors received a report from the Planning service about extensions to 
planning permission.  The Director of Corporate Resources reminded 
Councillors that the Committee had requested this report at minute SO/74 of the 
minutes from the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 25th March 2019.  
Councillors said that they wanted to know more about the mechanisms for 
monitoring when extensions to planning permission were granted.  Some 
Councillors stated they thought Overview and Scrutiny did not need to look at 
smaller developments because it was larger ones that caused more problems.  
Some Councillors said the main issue was whether Planning were delivering 
larger developments when they should be.  Other Councillors thought that 
where the pub
[...]
taneously.  

The Chairman countered the proposals of the Vice Chairman by confirming that 
the previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee had approved working groups 
to engage in three areas of Council business: Finance and Performance; 
Business Improvement and Community Relations (the latter to include liaison 
with stakeholders) .  

Councillors voted on the motion to get rid of working groups and have task and 
finish groups instead.  The motion was passed by 8 votes to 6.

In the light of this decision, the Vice Chairman suggested a reduction in the 
number of Overview and Scrutiny meetings as some were currently scheduled 
to be very close together and five of the meetings had been planned to be 
working group meetings.  A reduction was agreed.

RESOLVED

That the Committee

a) use the Government guidance to District Councils as a template for 
business in the future.

b) remove the working groups and continue with the practice of using task 
and finish groups to carry out detailed work outside the main meeting.  

  
c) remove the extra five Scrutiny meetings in the current Council year 

added for working group business.  The new meeting schedule would be 
ready for Councillors to agree on at the next meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny.

d) All councillors should review the new Overview and Scrutiny Guidance 
from MHCLG and bring suggestions to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
3 June 2019

5

5

SO/12  MATTERS ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ON 25TH MARCH

Councillors said that this agenda item was covered at agenda item 9.  Apart 
from the report on planning extensions the other two matters arising – the report 
on the Highwood Community Centre and the redevelopment of the athletics 
track could not be considered because they did not go to Cabinet on the 6th 
June 2019 as planned.

SO/13  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm having commenced at 5.32 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 9
[...]
utiny Committee has a statutory function set out in the 
Horsham District Council Constitution.

3 Details

3.1 The details of the work programme suggestions are set out in the appendices.

Appendix 1: Provisional Work Programme based on the Cabinet Forward Plan.
 

Appendix 2: Scrutiny Work Programme Suggestion Forms.  Fifteen suggestions have 
been submitted: 

1. Notification of delegated planning decisions to Ward Members (Cllr Donnelly)
2. WSCC’s role as off-street parking consultee on planning applications (Cllr 

Donnelly)
3. Waste and recycling efficiency (Cllr Donnelly)
4. Cycling Protocols (Cllr Donnelly)
5. Cycling Infrastructure (Cllr Haigh)
6. Piries Place Car Park (Cllr Fletcher)
7. Coast to Capital Energy Strategy (Cllr Haigh)
8. Public Consultation Process (Cllr Fletcher)
9. Housing the Ageing Population (Cllr Haigh)
10. Housing Company (Cllr Walters)
11. Health Provision (Cllr Skipp)
12. Year of Green Action (Cllr Walters)
13. Community and wellbeing initiatives (Cllr Walters)
14. HDC planning policy for affordable housing for key workers (Cllr Walters)
15. HDC planning policy for rural housing (Cllr Belinda Walters)

4 Next Steps

4.1. The Committee needs to decide which work programme suggestions to progress 
and add them to the Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019-20.  The 
Committee should also appoint Councillors to work on the different Task and Finish 
groups set up.

Page 56



Appendix 1

Provisional Work Programme for 2019

Overview &  Scrutiny Committee Notes

September Housing Strategy 2019 - 2024 Cabinet Decision
26 September

Horsham District Council Statement of Community Involvement Cabinet Decision
26 September

Highwood Community Centre – Development Proposal 

November Corporate Plan Cabinet Decision
26 September

Medium Term Financial Strategy Cabinet Decision
28 November

January Budget 2020/21 Cabinet Decision
12 February 2020

Council Tax Reduction Scheme Cabinet Decision
12 February 2020

P
age 57

https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7827&PlanId=152
https://horsham.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=8100&PlanId=152


T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 – Scrutiny Work Programme Suggestions 2019 report

Name Cllr Brian Donnelly

Proposed Scope / 
Focus for Review

Notification of delegated planning decisions 

In the past under Delegation of Planning Applications, when the 
Officer had made a Decision to Approve/Dismiss, they sent an e-
mail to the Ward Members advising them of the same and giving 
them 3 working days to confirm or otherwise this.

It is suggested that this Protocol should be restored.

Your Rationale for 
Selection

The Protocol was removed to supposedly speed up the finalisation 
of this work at a time when there was a threat to HDC that our 
Planning was going to be put in Special Measures.

It is believed that reverting to the previous system will be of great 
assistance to Members in carrying out their duties. 

Evidence While Members are informed of new Planning Applications in 
Weekly Circulars from Officers, it is very variable when these 
Applications will be finalised.

For Members to be constantly chasing up Officers for news of their 
Decisions is time wasteful.  Thus a simple e-mail near the end of 
the Process is more efficient and will eliminate Applications under 
Delegation going through before Members have completed their 
dialogue with staff.

Desired Outcomes 
/ Objectives / 
Possible Terms of 
Reference

To reintroduce the former practise of Officers upon reaching a 
Decision under Delegation sending an e-mail to the Ward 
Members giving them 3 working days to respond with a “No 
Objection” or “Object” statement.

Other Comments
To form a Task and Finish Working Group to complete this task in 
3 months.

Page 59



APPENDIX 2 – Scrutiny Work Programme Suggestions 2019 report

Name Cllr Brian Donnelly

Proposed Scope / 
Focus for Review

WSCC’s role as off-street parking consultee  

To consider
[...]
ions.

 To determine whether Sussex needs a waste to energy plant

Other Comments A Task and Finish Working Group should be given 3-4 months to 
complete this task.

Name Cllr Brian Donnelly

Proposed Scope / 
Focus for Review

Cycling Protocols

To review our Cycling Protocols in Horsham District

Your Rationale for 
Selection

Our drive to reduce co2 indicates that a reduction in car use will 
contribute meaningfully in our fight against climate change.

Cycling for both business & social use can help in this regard.

Evidence Concerns over climate change.

Desired Outcomes 
/ Objectives / To make greater use of cycling in Horsham District.

To improve cycling conditions in the District.

Other Comments To instruct a Task & Finish Working Group to complete this project in 3 
months.

Page 61



APPENDIX 2 – Scrutiny Work Programme Suggestions 2019 report

Name Councillor Frances Haigh

Proposed Scope / 
Focus for Review

Cycling Infrastructure

To establish from West Sussex County Council Highways:

 how they will facilitate and build good cycling infrastructure across 
Horsham District;

 how they will adopt Liveable Streets schemes to enable filtering and 
reduce rat runs, particularly around schools;

 how they will implement the Government’s Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) Strategy which sets out the 
Government’s ambition to make walking and cycling the natural 
choices for shorter journeys or as part of a longer journey.

HDC is currently working on the LCWIP project for Horsham District. 
Vision and Leadership is crucial to meet the Government’s objectives. 
This project needs to be reviewed urgently so that actions and policies 
are produced to meet the Government’s deadlines and for policies to be 
included in the Local Plan

6 – 12 months 

Your Rationale 
for Selection

 
There is an increasing recognition of the benefits of cycling as a 
sustainable form of transport. It is becoming more popular with younger 
generations and more
[...]
hanges to the arrangements for hotel parking will have affected the 
business case. 

Desired 
Outcomes / 
Objectives

Understanding of projected return in comparison with benchmarks.

Page 63



APPENDIX 2 – Scrutiny Work Programme Suggestions 2019 report

Name Cllr Frances Haigh

Proposed 
Scope / 
Focus for 
Review

Coast to Capital Energy Strategy

a. Does Horsham District Council currently have any projects or policies which 
support or conform to the Coast to Capital Energy Strategy?

b. Are there any businesses in Horsham District which specialise in these 
developing technologies?

c. Are there any aspects of the strategy where HDC could feasibly take action or 
could generate policies in support of the strategy?

d. Which of the feasible projects is HDC able to deliver, whether by itself, working 
with other public sector organisations or by working with local businesses? 

e. Although some actions may be minimal cost, such as planning policies in the 
new local plan, are there other actions where HDC could submit bids for 
funding or encourage businesses to make bids?

Timescale: within 3-6 months to benefit from the ERDF funding
Your 
Rationale 
for 
Selection

 Horsham District Council is a member of Coast to Capital Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP). Together with two other LEPs, Coast to Capital has issued an  
energy strategy.

This strategy has 5 priority themes and 18 related projects:

 Low Carbon Heating:
1. District Heat Networks rollout 
2. Off-gas grid homes
3. Hydrogen injection into the Natural Gas Grid
16.   New-build homes on hydrogen grid

 Energy Saving and Efficiency:
2.    Off-gas grid homes 
9. Energy Efficiency in homes 
10. SME Support Programme

 Renewable Generation:
4.  Offshore wind development 
5.  Solar and microgrid on landfill sites 
6.  Biomass fuel supply chain development #7 Solar energy for Network Rail 
8. Car parks - solar potential 
17. Biofuel evolution

 Smart Energy System:
5. Solar and microgrid on landfill sites 
11. Housing and community microgrids
12. EV charging & hydrogen-fuelling infrastructure
15. Setup of ESCO / MUSCO infrastructure
18. Support developments in CO2 capture

 Transport Revolution:
12. EV charging & hydrogen-fuelling infrastructure 
13. CNG fleet fuelling
14. Ports – modernisation of energy infrastructures

Page 64

https://www.coast2capital.org.uk/storage/downloads/energy_south2east_-_energy_strategy-1554122644.pdf


APPENDIX 2 – Scrutiny Work Programme Suggestions 2019 report

Evidence
In addition, the £7.87 million European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) will be 
launched by the Ministry of Housing, Communities, and Local Government (MHCLG) 
on 28 June 2019 of which
£4 million will be for ERDF in Priority Axis 4: Supporting the Shift towards a Low 
Carbon Economy in All Sectors. Through this ERDF Priority Axis 4 Call, Coast to 
Capital aim to attract applications for projects that respond to the aims of 
the South2East Energy Strategy and the associated Action Plan and Project Models. 
The ERDF Call Window will be open for 13 weeks, from Friday 28 June 2019 to 
Monday 30 September 2019.

Desired 
Outcomes A thorough review of where Horsham District Council can work with the Coast to 

Capital Energy Strategy and actions to take this forward.

Name Cllr Ruth Fletcher

Proposed Scope / 
Focus for Review

Public Consultation processes

Review whether our consultation processes make a positive 
improvement to proposals and what good practice we might adopt.

Within 6-12 months to assist with the preparation of the Local Plan

Your Rationale for 
Selection

 
The lack of consultation is a common and perennial complaint. This 
affects many things, but with the review of the Local Plan coming up, it is 
particularly important.

The effectiveness or not of consultation in the planning process is also 
important and contentious.

Evidence Last time the HDPF was developed there were over 1000 public 
comments on the draft and 4000 on the final document – bu
[...]
ng a good work/life balance for staff as well as making it difficult 
for the for example: NHS to employ and keep staff ensuring services are 
maintained.

Evidence
The NHS is struggling to attract Doctors and Nurses into the district. 
Horsham District has one of the highest doctor/patient ratios. This means 
patients struggle to get appointments.  

Desired Outcomes 
/ Objectives / 
Possible Terms of 
Reference

Housing solutions for key workers be to identified 

Horsham District Council to consider becoming a provider of housing for 
key workers 

What timescale do you perceive to be necessary for this review? Within six months  x

Name Belinda Walters

Proposed Scope / 
Focus for Review

Review of HDC planning policy for rural housing to ensure it has been 
amended to reflect bus service cuts in the countryside.

Your Rationale for 
Selection

Many rural bus services have been cut making some villages and 
hamlets inaccessible by public transport. Further building in these areas 
has the potential for isolating non drivers.

Evidence
West Sussex County Council has continually cut it’s subsidy for key bus 
services and plans to do more. Some villages e.g. Barns Green and 
Rusper find themselves relying on services which run only on certain 
days and then only once out and once back.

Desired Outcomes 
/ Objectives / 
Possible Terms of 
Reference

To check the definition of sustainable sites against current bus services 
and potential further cuts
To update the policy to ensure applications consider the current and 
future public services

To identify other HDC areas of responsibility particularly Community and 
Wellbeing to see if HDC can offer support residents who find themselves 
alone and isolated

What timescale do you perceive to be necessary for this review?
Urgent □ Within six months  x   Within 6-12 months  □

Page 70



Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

22 July 2019

By the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2018/19

Executive Summary

This report provides a review of the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during 
the municipal year 2018/19.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

i) Refer the report to Council for noting.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To tell the Council about the work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the 
municipal year 2018/19 as required by the Constitution.

Background Papers

Final Report on the Review of Councillors’ Technology Task and Finish Group, 24th 
September 2018
Final report of the Census, Revenues and Benefits Task and Finish Group, 26th November 
2018
Final Report of the Engagement of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group, 26th 
November 2018
Final Report of the Traffic Around Primary Schools Task and Finish Group, 23rd January 
2019
Final Report on how West Sussex County Council S106 funds currently held by HDC were 
agreed and monitored, 25th March 2019

Wards affected: All

Contact: Georgina Hall, Scrutiny and Committee Support Officer, 01403 215526
Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources, 01403 215300

Page 71

Agenda Item 11



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Local Government Act of 2000 introduced the Cabinet system to speed up 
Council decision-making.  The Act required all councils operating cabinet governance 
arrangements to have an Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a counterbalance to 
the Cabinet. 

1.2 Overview and Scrutiny aims to contribute to the delivery of efficient and effective 
services that meet the needs and aspirations of local people.  Members of Overview 
and Scrutiny are encouraged to have an independent mind set and it is important to 
safeguard the independence of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  The 
Committee has the right to receive reports and other information in a timely manner in 
order to be able to question decisions. 

1.3 Overview and Scrutiny’s role is to question
[...]
dback positive although not as 
positive as in previous years.

Total 15231 8774 10532 9076 43,180

P
age 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	O&S 03.06.19

	8 Report on the Council's Corporate Plan Priorities, Finance and Performance
	App Ai Corporate Plan Priorities 201819 End of Year
	App Aii Full Year Key Performance Indicationr 201819 (002)
	Appendix B - Financial highlight outturn report
	Appendix C - Revenue dashboard outturn
	Appendix D - Capital outturn
	Appendix E - Revenue budget carry forwards
	Appendix F - Transformation fund 31 March 2019
	Appendix G - Usable reserves

	9 Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 Work Programme 2019/20
	2019 Work Programme
	2019 Work Programme APPENDIX  2 O&S 22-07-19

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report
	12 Crime & Disorder Annual Update
	CopyofCopyof2019CommunitySafetyPartnershipActivitySummary






Minutes of the meeting


1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 JULY 2019

Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie (Chairman), Brian Donnelly (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Croker, Billy Greening, Frances Haigh, Nigel Jupp, 
Lynn Lambert, Richard Landeryou, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid, 
David Skipp and Ian Stannard

Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd and Louise Potter
Absent: Councillors: Roy Cornell

Also Present: Councillor Ruth Fletcher

SO/14  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th March and 3rd June 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SO/15  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Jupp declared that he was West Sussex County Councillor for 
Southwater and Nuthurst.

SO/16  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman stated that he wished to bring forward agenda item 7 concerning 
the Government Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny so that the presentation 
be given immediately after agenda item 5 in order to help Councillors consider 
the business of the Committee, particularly agenda item 10 on the work 
programme suggestions to take forward.

SO/17  FURTHER INFORMATION ON THE REASONS GIVEN FOR PLANNING 
EXTENSIONS

In response to a request from the Committee, the Head of Development 
explained the reasons for extensions of time for planning applications.  The 
Government had set timeframes in which Planning authorities should make 
decisions on planning applications.

Within her presentation she covered the fact that the application time could be 
extended and the council was using this mechanism slightly more than others.  
72% of major applications in Horsham District in the period January – 
December 2018 were granted an extension of time compared to 66% from the 
comparator group and 35% of the council’s non-major applications were 
granted extensions for non-major applications compared with 27% for the 
comparator group.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 July 2019

2

That extensions were being granted because planning took a proactive 
approach rather than merely refusing an application.  This reduced the number 
of planning applications that went to appeal.  Improvement could be made to 
the system for recording why extensions of time had been granted.

The Chairman asked what measures were in place to ensure developers 
adhered to the planning conditions agreed.  The Head of Development 
confirmed that the Planning department monitored the delivery of developments 
against the agreement. She also clarified the difference between an extension 
of time and a legal agreement.  

SO/18  GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT

The Chairman gave a presentation on the key points from the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government’s Guidance on Overview and 
Scrutiny from May 2019. He noted that the role of Overview and Scrutiny was to 
hold decision makers to account, that those on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had to have an independent mindset and the Committee had the 
power to access exempt information in a timely manner. 

There was a question from a councillor regarding requests for information and 
whether all members of the Committee had to be informed.  The Chairman 
confirmed that Councillors were free to approach council staff for information 
but that they should inform the Chairman and the Scrutiny Officer of the 
purpose.  Those on task and finish groups should also inform the other 
members of the group.  Discussion at the Committee meetings should help to 
reduce the need for all the members of the Committee to approach officers. 

There was also a discussion around how members of the Committee were 
going to develop an independent mindset.  It was emphasised that the neutrality 
of the Chairman was important.  He could approach other Councillors on behalf 
of the Committee.

SO/19  PROCEDURES RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Chairman had taken a motion relating to the procedures of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to the Governance Committee on 9th July 2019.  This 
motion was noted but would need to be considered in greater detail at the next 
meeting of the Governance Committee.  It was confirmed that the date of the 
next meeting of the Governance Committee had yet to be set.

SO/20  REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, FINANCE 
AND PERFORMANCE

The Committee received the year end quarterly report on the Council’s 
corporate plan priorities, finance and performance in 2018/19 from the Director 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 July 2019

3

3

of Corporate Resources.  During the discussion, it was noted that the Council 
had a revenue surplus at the year end.  The following issues were highlighted:

 An increase in demand for garden waste and parking disc renewals and 
the lead up to the elections meant the number of calls abandoned stood 
at 7% when the target was 5%.  

 The percentage of in year business rate collection was slightly down as a 
result of changes to the value of some properties.  

 The new finance computer system would ensure payments were made 
on time.

 The Council had built the greatest number of new affordable homes 
provided in West Sussex.

In response to a question regarding the impact of the Homelessness Reduction 
Act on the number of homeless people in Horsham District and whether West 
Sussex County Council’s (WSCC) policy was affecting homeless numbers, it 
was noted that the Act had a major impact on Horsham District Council’s 
budget.  The small additional grant from the Government did not cover the cost 
of the extra work which needed to be done.  

There was a request for figures to show whether there had been increased 
attendances at the leisure centres and at the Capitol in the light of the 
expenditure on building The Bridge at Broadbridge Heath and as a result of the 
Year of Culture which began in January 2019.

It was noted that the Council’s reserves were healthy and this was in part due to 
the New Homes Bonus from the government because Horsham District was an 
attractive area in which to build.

It was noted that councillors needed to inform the Scrutiny Officer in advance of 
the meetings of questions which they wanted to ask about performance and 
other issues so that officers could have the information available. 

RESOLVED
a) That further information on the historical profile regarding the provision of 

affordable homes in Horsham District be provided to the next meeting 
and

b) That figures detailing changes to attendances at the leisure centres and 
at the Capitol in the light of the investment in The Bridge and the Year of 
Culture be provided.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 July 2019

4

SO/21  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Committee noted the items on the Cabinet Forward Plan.  It was noted that 
the proposed car park charges for Piries Place car park were higher than for the 
previous car park.

Concerns were expressed about the timings for seeking information on the 
items on the Forward Plan.  The Director of Corporate Resources said that 
should it be necessary, Councillors could request a single item meeting. 

SO/22  WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

The Chairman of the committee wished each councillor who had proposed a 
work proposal suggestion to speak to their own proposal.  

The following work programme suggestions were discussed:

i) Notification of delegated planning decisions to Ward Members 
A request that when Planning Officers made a decision on a planning 
application, they should notify the ward members and give them three 
working days to respond.

ii) WSCC’s role as off-street parking consultee on planning applications 

iii) Waste and recycling efficiency 
A proposal to review the efficiency of the waste and recyclable 

system. 

iv) Cycling Protocols
 

v) Cycling Infrastructure 
To establish from West Sussex County Highways how they would 
build good cycling infrastructures across Horsham District

vi) Piries Place Car Park 
The projected return on investment and whether it represented value 
for money.

vii) Coast to Capital Energy Strategy 
To consider whether HDC currently had projects or policies which 
supported or conformed to the Coast to Capital Energy Strategy, 
whether there were businesses in Horsham District which specialised 
in these technologies and whether there were any aspects of the 
strategy where HDC could feasibly take action or could generate 
policies in support of the strategy.  It would also look at whether there 
were other actions where HDC could submit bids for funding or 
encourage businesses to make bids.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 July 2019

5

5

viii)Public Consultation Process 
This would look at the effectiveness of consultation carried out by 
HDC.

ix) Health Provision 
This would call the Clinical Commissioning Group and GP practices 
to account on how they propose to reduce waiting times for 
appointments

RESOLVED

a)  That the proposals on planning decisions and having County highways 
as a consultee regarding off street parking be finessed and submitted to 
Planning and Parking for further information.  

b) That recycling efficiency be put onto the work programme and scoped 
ahead of the next meeting.

c) That the two proposals on cycling be included in the work programme, 
and scoped ahead of the next meeting.

d) That an update on the Piries Place car park be provided by the Director 
of Corporate Resources regarding the work to date and financial plans 
including projected income and length of investment in six months’ time. 

e) That enquiries regarding the Coast to Capital Energy Strategy be made 
and discussed with the relevant cabinet member.

f) That a question be prepared for the Director of Place regarding the 
methodologies behind the public consultation process.  The Committee 
would also look at what guidance was available to local government 
regarding consultation.

g) That a review of public health provision be included in the work 
programme.

h) That the following other proposals from Councillors would be circulated 
to members of the Committee for comment:

I. A review of engagement with local environmental groups
II. A review of Horsham District Council’s Community and Wellbeing 

Initiatives
III. A review of Horsham District Council’s planning policy for affordable 

housing for key workers
IV. A review of Horsham District Council’s planning policy for rural housing
V. A review of what Horsham District Council is doing regarding housing for 

the ageing population 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 July 2019

6

SO/23  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

RESOLVED
That this item would be taken to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23rd 
September 2019.

SO/24  CRIME & DISORDER ANNUAL UPDATE

RESOLVED
That this item would be taken to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 23rd 
September 2019.

The meeting was adjourned.

The meeting closed at 8.20 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


